Facile Exfoliation of Rectorite Nanoplatelets in Soy
Protein Matrix and Reinforced Bionanocomposites
Thereof
Jiahui Yu,1,2 Guojuan Cui,1 Ming Wei,1 Jin Huang1,3
1Joint Laboratory of Polymer Modification and Functional Materials, College of Chemical Engineering,
Wuhan University of Technology, Wuhan 430070, China
2Institute of Biofunctional Materials and Devices, East China Normal University, Shanghai 200062, China
3Key Laboratory of Cellulose and Lignocellulosics Chemistry, Guangzhou Institute of Chemistry,

Powder
code
Solid composite
Sheet
code
Weight ratio of
solid composite
vs. glycerol
WSPI
(wt %)
WREC
(wt %)
SR-0-P 100 0 SR-0-S 70 : 30
SR-4-P 96 4 SR-4-S 70 : 30
SR-8-P 92 8 SR-8-S 70 : 30
SR-12-P 88 12 SR-12-S 70 : 30
SR-16-P 84 16 SR-16-S 70 : 30
SR-20-P 80 20 SR-20-S 70 : 30
SR-24-P 76 24 SR-24-S 70 : 30
FACILE EXFOLIATION OF RECTORITE NANOPLATELETS 3369
Journal of Applied Polymer Science DOI 10.1002/app
assigned to the d001 and d002 of REC.36 When a small
amount (4 wt %) of REC was added, the SR-4-P

3372 YU ET AL.
Journal of Applied Polymer Science DOI 10.1002/app
Mechanical properties of nanocomposite sheets
As expected, adding REC obviously reinforced the
SPI materials. Figure 5 showed the effects of REC
content on the mechanical properties, including ten-
sile strength (sb), Young’s modulus (E), and elonga-
tion at break (eb). The tensile strength of the SR-S
sheets was firstly enhanced from 6.82 MPa (SR-0-S
only containing SPI) to 12.92 MPa (the adding con-
tent of 12 wt % REC), and then gradually decreased.
The enhancement of strength is mainly attributed to
the exfoliated REC lamellae and stronger interfacial
interaction. But weak interfacial affinity in interca-
Figure 4 TEM images of the ultrathin sections from compression-molding nanocomposite sheets with the REC contents
of 4 wt % (A, SR-4-S), 12 wt % (B, SR-12-S), and 20 wt % (C, SR-20-S).
FACILE EXFOLIATION OF RECTORITE NANOPLATELETS 3373
Journal of Applied Polymer Science DOI 10.1002/app
lated gallery, formed under higher REC loading,
damaged the mechanical properties, shown as the